District 4 – Leslie Campione 
Applicant(s): Logan Jarman  
Owner(s): Sumter Electric Cooperative, INC. 
Requested Action: A variance to Land Development Regulations (LDR) Section 3.13.09(B)(4), to 

allow a lattice design communications tower to be located closer than 
one-thousand three hundred and twenty (1,320) feet from residential units 
located on adjacent parcels. 

Case Manager: Meagan Bracciale, Planner I 

Subject Property Information 
Size: 18.75 +/- gross acres 
Location: 34420 Riordan Road, in the unincorporated Eustis area 
Alternate Key No.:  1039703

[...]

Public Works and Fire Rescue did not have any concerns or comments regarding the requested variance. 
The Applicant is requesting a variance to the following LDR Sections: 

Section 3.13.09(B)(4), to allow a lattice design communications tower to be located closer than one-
thousand three hundred and twenty (1,320) feet from residential units located on adjacent parcels. 
The proposed communications tower will be approximately five hundred and sixty-four (564) feet 
from the nearest residential unit. 

For background purposes, on August 14, 2008, the Board of Adjustment approved with one condition a variance from 
LDR Section 3.13.07(B), Wireless Antennas, Towers, and Equipment Setbacks, to allow the existing tower to be

[...]

located in an area that is not centered on the parent parcel and located closer than 400 percent from dwelling units 
on the contiguous parcel to the west, with the condition that the tower be placed in the location as shown on the 
submitted site plan (Attachment “E”). Per the 2008 site plan, the BOA approved a setback of three hundred and nine 
(309) feet from the nearest single-family residential unit (Attachment “F”). The variance from the required 400 percent 
of the tower height from any single-family or duplex residential unit was specifically for the 199-foot monopole design 
communications tower that was being proposed at the time.

[...]

A variance to Section 3.13.09(B)(4), to allow a lattice design 

communications tower to be located closer than one-thousand three hundred and twenty (1,320) 
feet from residential units located on adjacent parcels is hereby granted.  The communications 
tower shall be no closer than five hundred and sixty-four (564) feet from adjacent residential 
units. 

2. No Estoppel:  Approval of this variance cannot be relied upon to assert a claim of estoppel 
against the County if the property identified herein cannot be developed as proposed due to the 
inability to meet other requirements under the applicable Land Development Regulations.